financial information of the Convenience Store Business, after giving effect to the pro

forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes and was prepared in accordance

with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules. Narrative descriptions of the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information that are directly attributable to the Disposal

and factually supportable are summarised in the accompanying notes to the Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the Historical Financial Information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular

and other financial information included elsewhere in the circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-1 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group as at

30 June 2020

Unaudited
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Group as at

30 June
Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
balance sheet of

the Remaining
Group

as at 30 June
2020 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

Assets
Non-current assets

Fixed assets 233,856 (56,218) – – – 177,638
Right-of-use assets 632,052 (443,958) – – – 188,094
Investment properties 23,718 – – – – 23,718
Lease premium for land 120,485 (37,306) – – – 83,179
Intangible assets 357,465 – – – – 357,465
Financial asset at fair value through

other comprehensive income 1,895 (1,895) – – – –
Rental and other long-term deposits 92,472 (62,096) – – – 30,376
Deferred tax assets 14,273 (1,257) – – – 13,016

1,476,216 (602,730) – – – 873,486

Current assets
Inventories 205,643 (172,076) – – – 33,567
Amounts due from group companies – (641,133) – 641,133 – –
Rental deposits 64,016 (46,814) – – – 17,202
Trade receivables 88,725 (80,904) 14,706 – – 22,527
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 78,812 (49,125) 10,074 – – 39,761
Restricted bank deposit 219 – – – – 219
Cash and cash equivalents 412,993 (348,549) – – 3,058,534 3,122,978

850,408 (1,338,601) 24,780 641,133 3,058,534 3,236,254

Total assets 2,326,624 (1,941,331) 24,780 641,133 3,058,534 4,109,740

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-2 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group as at

30 June 2020 (continued)

Unaudited
consolidated

balance sheet of
the Group as at

30 June
Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
balance sheet of

the Remaining
Group

as at 30 June
2020 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

Equity
Share capital 76,260 – – – – 76,260
Reserves 426,773 (621,777) – 641,133 3,058,534 3,504,663

Total equity 503,033 (621,777) – 641,133 3,058,534 3,580,923

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 264,235 (176,302) – – – 87,933
Long service payment liabilities 13,692 (11,353) – – – 2,339
Deferred tax liabilities 10,683 (966) – – – 9,717

288,610 (188,621) – – – 99,989

Current liabilities
Amounts due to group companies – (24,780) 24,780 – – –
Trade payables 726,566 (673,997) – – – 52,569
Other payables and accruals 242,111 (140,598) – – – 101,513
Lease liabilities 378,195 (274,775) – – – 103,420
Taxation payable 24,722 (16,783) – – – 7,939
Cake coupons 163,387 – – – – 163,387

1,534,981 (1,130,933) 24,780 – – 428,828

Total equity and liabilities 2,326,624 (1,941,331) 24,780 641,133 3,058,534 4,109,740

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-3 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated profit and loss account and statement of
comprehensive income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 December
2019

Audited
consolidated

profit and loss
account of the
Group for the

year ended 31
December

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
profit and loss
account of the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended 31
December

2019 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 2(d)

Revenue 5,632,340 (4,523,772) 88,885 – 1,197,453
Cost of sales (3,613,216) 3,136,540 (82,072) – (558,748)

Gross profit 2,019,124 (1,387,232) 6,813 – 638,705
Other income 120,791 (114,113) 8,433 – 15,111
Store expenses (1,493,026) 1,056,157 (5,979) – (442,848)
Distribution costs (170,724) 111,166 (2,497) – (62,055)
Administrative expenses (220,268) 122,910 – – (97,358)

Core operating profit 255,897 (211,112) 6,770 – 51,555
Non-operating gain – – – 3,077,890 3,077,890
Interest expenses, net (12,728) 9,852 – – (2,876)

Profit before income tax 243,169 (201,260) 6,770 3,077,890 3,126,569
Income tax expenses (35,595) 26,899 – – (8,696)

Profit attributable to Shareholders of
the Company 207,574 (174,361) 6,770 3,077,890 3,117,873

Other comprehensive loss:
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange differences (601) – – – (601)

Total comprehensive income attributable
to Shareholders of the Company 206,973 (174,361) 6,770 3,077,890 3,117,272

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-4 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group
for the year ended 31 December 2019

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group

for the
year ended 31

December
Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the

year ended 31
December

2019 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 2(d)

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 812,766 (463,844) – 348,922
Overseas income tax paid (6,629) – – (6,629)

Net cash generated from operating activities 806,137 (463,844) – 342,293

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of fixed assets (65,514) 28,577 – (36,937)
Proceeds from the Disposal – – 3,058,534 3,058,534
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 666 – – 666
Increase in restricted bank deposit (223) – – (223)
Interest received 4,729 (1,958) – 2,771

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities (60,342) 26,619 3,058,534 3,024,811

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of Shares 97 – – 97
Payment of lease liabilities (435,183) 313,075 – (122,108)
Dividends paid (175,390) – – (175,390)

Net cash used in financing activities (610,476) 313,075 – (297,401)

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 135,319 (124,150) 3,058,534 3,069,703
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 507,694 (398,248) – 109,446
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (374) – – (374)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 642,639 (522,398) 3,058,534 3,178,775

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– II-5 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated balance sheet of the

Group as at 30 June 2020, the audited consolidated profit and loss account, the

audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited

consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December

2019 as set out in Appendix I to this circular.

2. The following pro forma adjustments have been made to the unaudited pro forma